
BOA.IDl.:"!G HOMES FO-R CHILDREN: The home i'or children, lmown as the Con­
vent or the Good Shepherd, located at 

SENATE BILL NO. 41: 3801 Gravois Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri, 
is not subject to the provisions of Senat e 
Bill No . 41, enacted by the 69th General 
Assembly of Missouri. 

July 29, 1957 

H. M. Hardw1oke, M. D. 
Aot1ng Director 
Division ot Health 
J etferaon C1 ty, Miaaour1 

Dear SJ.r: 

Your recent requeat for an oft1o1al opinion reada1 

"Would 7our office be good enough to ren-
der ua an opinion a a to whether • Boarding 
homes tor oh.1ldren' aa o.haraoterized by the 
Conven~ ot the Good Shepherd located in Bt . 
Louis, JUssourt, are aubJeet ~ the provi­
sions ot senate Bill No. 41 a a enacted into 
l aw. The reason that 1nat1tut1ona ot this 
type present a probleJR ia that the¥ do not 
render nura1ns oare nor otter med1oal at­
tention to their re111dent oh114ren. In point 
of tac.t, 1 t 1a our under• tanding that they or­
fer only re-education ot the child, 1n addi­
tion to food, abel ter and laundry. 

"We have assumed that homea ofter1ng nursing 
and medical care to retarded convalescent or 
ohronicallf 111 children do come under the 
intent ot the nura1ns home 11oenains law. On 
a baa1a ot this understanding we are requir­
inl auch homes to meet all prov1a1ona ot the 
law." 

Senate Bill No. 41, enacted by the 69th General Assembly 
and signed by the Oovemor, rrepealed and re-enacted an act found 
in Lawa ot Missouri 195~1,. paae 698, which 1n tum repealed Sec­
tiona 198.010 ~hrouah 1!:10.070, R8lto 1949. '.rheae sections, tound 
in the Revised Statutes or K1aaour1, 1949, were enacted in 1941 
and are to be found 1n Laws ot 1941, page 368. !he title of 
this original ~11 reads 

"All AC'l' to provide tor the licensing ot oonva­
leaoent, nursing, shelter or boarding homes tor 
aced, chronically ill or incurable pereona, and 
tor the tema and tees or such 11oenaea and the 
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revocation thereof; requiring written applica­
tion tor such license; providing tor inspection 
or the licensed premises; authorizing the state 
Board ot Health to prescribe senere.l l"Ul.ee and 
regulations and providins penalty tor the viola­
tion thereot. " 

We believe that the title to the or1&1nal ~11, quoted above, 
remains the title to the current Bill, Senate Bill No. 41. The 
title to the or1g1nsl ~11 was limited to nursing ha.es ror the 
aged, ohronioally 111 or incurable persona . We believe that auch 
limitation would be applicable to the present ~11. 

In this reaar4, we direot attention to section 23 ot Article 
III ot the Constitution ot Jl1ssour1, which reads: 

"No bill Shall contain more than one subj ect w.hioh 
ahall be clearly expreaaed 1n its title, except 
bills enacted under the third exception 1n section 
'R ot this article and general appropriation billa, 
which .. , embrace the various aubJeota and acoounts 
tor Which moneys are appropriated. " 

CONCLUSIOB 

It 1a the opinion ot th1a depal'tment that the hoae tor <lhil­
dren known as the Convent ot the Good Shepherd, located at 3801 
Gravois Avenue, st. Louis, 111asour1, is not subject to the pro­
v1a1ona ot Senate Bill No. 41, enacted by the 69th General Aa­
seably ot Missouri. 

'fhe toresoing opinion, which ia hereby approved, was pre­
pared by Aaaiatant Attorney a.nere.l HUSh P . Williamson. 

Yours very truly, 

John Jll . Dalton 
Attomey General 

Robert a. Welbom 
Aaaiatant Attorne7 General 


